GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2199
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01°" JANUARY, 2019
DEVELOPMENT OF PLOT/LAND FOR CGHS CENTRE
2199. SHRI MOTILAL VORA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) whether CGHS had purchased a plot in Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi;

(b) if so, when it was purchased and cost of plot along with the plan/facilities likely to be provided to CGHS beneficiaries from this plot;

(c) whether Government had developed a number of plots for similar purpose since then in Delhi;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the expenditure incurred thereon, location wise;

(e) whether Government has any plan to alocate adequate fund for the development of this plot;
and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@: Yes

(b): The plot of 1.5 acre was purchased in the year 2002. The cost of the plot was Rs. 30, 00,000/~ (thirty lakhs).

A maternity/paediatric hospital cum Central Government Health Scheme (CGHYS)
Wellness Centre at this plot is proposed to be set up.

(©): Yes.

(d): The Details are at Annexure.

(e) & (f): The final decision on the utility of this plot has not been taken so far. Therefore, thereis no such plan to alocate adequate fund for the developments of this plot.


ANNEXURE

STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILSOF PLOT ALONGWITH EXPENDITURE
INCURRED THEREON, LOCATION-WISE IN DELHI

Sl. L ocation of the plot Size of the Plot Expenditure
No. (in Square Meter) incurred (in
Rupees)
1 Sector-9, Dwaraka 1000 7,33,80,900/-
2 Sector-23, Dwarka 999 7,33,80,900/-
3 Pitampura 575 2,10,67,000/-
4 Vikaspuri 2530.75 5,70,61,000/-
5 Sector-16, Rohini 1196 3,82,94,000/-
6 Alaknanda (Kalkaji) 369 8,24,44,100/-
I Vasant Vihar 1499 8,37,56,100/-
8 Vasant Kunj 1149.69 6,84,75,000/-
9 Sheikh Sarai 520 3,25,87,900/-
10 Patparganj 1083 6,51,30,400/-
11 Sector-13, R.K.Puram, 3253.67 46,90,00,000/-
12 Prasad Nagar 1836.18 6,92,51,000/-

